

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

STATE ex rel. TODD HEWITT,)
)
 Relator,)
)
 v.)
)
 HONORABLE KRISTINE KERR,)
 JUDGE, CIRCUIT COURT FOR)
 ST. LOUIS COUNTY,)
)
 Respondent.)

No. SC93846

Writ of Mandamus filed against the Honorable Kristine Kerr
Judge of the Circuit Court of St. Louis County

Transferred from the Missouri Court of Appeals, Eastern District
Appeal No. ED100479

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF RELATOR HEWITT

JOHN D. LYNN, # 30064
SEDEY HARPER, P.C.
2711 Clifton Avenue
St. Louis, MO 63139
314/773-3566
314/773-3615 (fax)
jlynn@sedeyharper.com

ATTORNEYS FOR RELATOR HEWITT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

POINTS RELIED ON 6

ARGUMENT 7

 I. Relator is Entitled to an Order Requiring Respondent to Deny the Motion to Compel Arbitration Filed by Defendant St. Louis Rams Partnership because the Alleged Arbitration Agreement is Invalid and Unenforceable in that it Lacks Mutual Agreement as to Essential Terms, Consideration, Waiver of a Judicial Forum for a Statutory Claim, and it is Unconscionable and Denies Statutory Rights 12

 II. Relator is Entitled to an Order Requiring Respondent to Deny the Motion to Compel Arbitration Filed by Defendants Rams Football Company, Inc., ITB Football Company, LLC and the St. Louis Rams, LLC Because they were not Parties to the Alleged Arbitration Agreement 45

CONCLUSION 49

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 49

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

8182 Maryland Associates v. Sheehan, 14 S.W.3d 576, 581 (Mo. App. 2000) 47

Abrams v. Four Seasons, 925 S.W.2d 932, 938 (Mo. App. 1996) 14

Acorn v. AT&T, 211 F. Supp. 2d 1160, 1171-72 (N.D. Cal. 2002) 37

Anchor Centre Partners v. Mercantile Bank, 803 S.W.3d 23, 31 (Mo. App. 1991) 48

AT&T Information Systems v. Wallemann, 827 S.W.2d 217, 224 (Mo. App. 1992)..... 22

Barnes v. Hartshorn, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92078 at *8-11 (C.D. Ill. July 15, 2010) 22

Bd. of Educ. v. Miller, 236 S.E.2d 439, 443-44 (W.Va. 1977)..... 33

Blankfeld v. Richmond Health Care, 902 So.2d 296, 297 (Fla. App. 2005) 43

Brackett v. Easton Boot, 388 S.W.2d 842, 847 (Mo. 1965) 20

Brady v. Curators of the Univ. of Mo., 213 S.W.3d 101, 113 (Mo. App. 2006). 40, 41

Brewer v. Missouri Title Loans, 364 S.W.3d 486, 493 n.3 (Mo. banc 2012)..... 26, 27, 38, 42

Bronze v. Turner Const. Co., 264 S.W.3d 638, 643 (Mo. App. 2008) 16

Canterbury v. Parsons Constructors, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25905 at *1 (W.D. Mo. March 27, 2009) 18, 19

Carson v. Grant Food, 175 F.3d 325, 332 (4th Cir. 1999)..... 24, 25, 26

Circuit City Stores v. Adams, 279 F.3d 889, 895 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 39

Clemmons v. K.C. Chiefs Football Club, 397 S.W.3d 503 (Mo. App. 2013)..... 18, 21

Cole v. Burns Int. Security Services, 105 F.3d 1465, 1482 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 39

Commonwealth Coatings Corp. v. Con’t Cas. Co., 393 U.S. 145, 149 (1968) 33

Cottonwood v. Estes, 810 N.W.2d 852, 860 (Wis. App. 2012) 41

Crocker v. Townsend Oil Co., 979 N.E.2d 1077, 1087 (Mass. 2012) 24

Daugherty v. Maryland Heights, 231 S.W.3d 814, 818 n.4 (Mo. banc 2007)..... 36

Davis v. O’Melveny & Myers, 485 F.3d 1066, 1082 (9th Cir. 2007) 43

Dreyfuss v. Etelecare Global Solutions, 39 Fed. Appx. 551, 554 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 14

Dryer v. Los Angeles Rams, 198 Cal. Rptr. 497, 501-502 (Cal. App. 1984)..... 28, 29, 30

Dunn Indus. Group v. City of Sugar Creek, 112 S.W.3d 421 (Mo. banc 2003)..... 6, 16, 47

EEOC v. Waffle House, 534 U.S. 279, 296 n.10 (2002)..... 39

Estate of Sample v. Travelers Indemnity, 603 S.W.2d 942, 946 (Mo. App. 1980) 47

Ferguson v. Countrywide Credit Industries, 298 F.3d 778, 785 (9th Cir. 2002) 38

First Nat. Ins. Co. v. Clark, 899 S.W.2d 520, 521 (Mo. banc 1995)..... 23

First Options of Chicago v. Kaplan, 514 U.S. 938, 944 (1995) 12

Fitz v. NCR Corp., 13 Cal. Rptr. 3d 8801, 96-97 (App. 2004)..... 36, 37, 42

Geneva-Roth Capital v. Edwards, 956 N.E.2d 1195, 1199-1203 (Ind. App. 2011)..... 34, 35

Gibson v. Nye Frontier Ford, 205 P.3d 1091, 1099-1101 (Alaska 2009)..... 38, 39

Harris v. Bingham McCutchen LLP, 154 Cal. Rptr. 3d 843, 847-848 (Cal. App. 2013) 23

High Life Sales Co. v. Brown-Forman Corp., 823 S.W.2d 493, 497-500 (Mo. banc 1992) 38

In re American Express Merchants’ Litigation, 554 F.3d 300, 320 (2d Cir. 2009) 43

Ingle v. Circuit City Stores, 328 F.3d 1165, 1180 (9th Cir. 2003) 44

Jackson County v. McClain Enterprises, 190 S.W.3d 633, 639-640 (Mo. App. 2006) 34, 35

Jones v. Paradies, 380 S.W.3d 13 (Mo. App. 2012) 6, 46, 48

Kansas VIP, Inc. v. KDL, Inc., Kan. App. Unpub. LEXIS 130 at * 12-13 (Kan. App. Feb. 18, 2011)..... 14

Katz v. Anheuser-Busch, 347 S.W.3d 533, 543 (Mo. App. 2011) 12, 15

Kayser v. Southwestern Bell, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130788 at *7-10 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 10, 2010) 23

Kisling v. MFA Mut. Ins., 399 S.W.2d 245, 250 (Mo. App. 1966)..... 44

Klima v. Evangelical Lutheran Society, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129486 at * 7-15 (D. Kan. Nov. 8, 2011) 34, 35

Korte Const. Co. v. Deaconess Manor, 927 S.W.2d 395, 398 (Mo. App. 1996) 7, 9

McCarthy v. Azure, 22 F.3d 351, 358-359 (1st Cir. 1994) 48

McIntosh v. Tenet Health, 48 S.W.3d 85, 89 (Mo. App. 2001)..... 21

McKee v. AT&T, 191 P.3d 845, 858 (Wash. 2008) 37

McMullen v. Meijer, 355 F.3d 485, 494 n.7 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 32, 33

Mitsubishi Motors v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, 473 U.S. 614, 628, 637 n.19 (1985) 43

Morris v. New York Football Giants, 575 N.Y.S.2d 1013 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1991) 29, 30

Murray v. United Food, 289 F.3d 297, 302-303 (4th Cir. 2002)..... 32

Nino v. Jewelry Exchange, 609 F.3d 191, 205 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 44

Nitro Distributing v. Dunn, 194 S.W.3d 339, 345 (Mo. banc 2006) 46

Northrop Grumman Information Technology v. U.S., 535 F.3d 1339, 1334, 1346-1347 (Fed. Cir. 2008) 17

Olayhe Millwork Co. v. Cobblestone Finishes, 189 S.W.3d 199, 203-204 (Mo. App. 2006)..... 13

Paladino v. Avnet Computer Technologies, 134 F.3d 1054, 1062 (11th Cir. 1998)..... 39

Pokoray v. Quixtar, 601 F.3d 987, 1004 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 41

Prickett v. Lucy Lee Hospital, 986 S.W.2d 947, 948 (Mo. App. 1999)..... 46

Riley v. Extendicare Health Facilities, 826 N.W.2d 398, 403-411 (Wis. App. 2012) 34, 35

Robinson v. Title Lender, 364 S.W.3d 505, 510 (Mo. banc 2010) 7

Sea Trade v. Fleetboston Financial, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32167 at *8, 12-14 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2007) 20

Shaffer v. Royal Gate Dodge, 300 S.W.3d 556, 559 (Mo. App. 2009) 27, 44

Snizek v. K.C. Chiefs Football Club, 402 S.W.3d 580 (Mo. App. 2013)..... 18, 21

Sparks v. Vista Child and Family Services, 207 Cal. App. 4th 1511, 1523 (Cal. App. 2012) 27, 36

Springfield Iron and Metal v. Westfall, 349 S.W.3d 487 (Mo. App. 2011)..... 6, 46

State ex rel. Adrian Bank v. Luten, 488 S.W.2d 636, 637 (Mo. banc 1973)..... 1

State ex rel. Castillo v. Clark, 881 S.W.2d 627, 628 n.1 (Mo. banc 1994) 1

State ex rel. Dean v. Cunningham, 182 S.W.3d 561, 565 (Mo. banc 2006)..... 22, 40

State ex rel. Geil v. Corcoran, 623 S.W.2d 555 (Mo. App. 1981) 8

State ex rel. Swyers v. Romines, 858 S.W.2d 862, 864 (Mo. App. 1993)..... 36

State ex rel. Vincent v. Schneider, 194 S.W.3d 853 (Mo. banc 2006)..... passim

State ex rel. Washington University v. Richardson, 396 S.W.3d 387, 392-93 (Mo. App. 2013) . 23

State ex rel. York v. Daugherty, 969 S.W.2d 223, 224 (Mo. banc 1998) 7

Thomas and King v. Jaramillo, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18432 at *33 (E.D. Ky. March 10, 2009)
..... 43

Twilleager v. RDO Vermeer, LLC, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46217 at *23 (D. Ore. April 1, 2011)
..... 38

Vescent, Inc. v. Prosun Int., 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123889 at * 8-10 (D. Colo. Nov. 9, 2010). 14

Walker v. Ryan’s Family Steak Houses, 400 F.3d 370, 383 (6th Cir. 2005) 14, 22

Warfield v. Beth Israel Deaconess Med. Ctr., 910 N.E.2d 312, 397-402 (Mass. 2009)6, 22, 23, 25

Whitney v. Alltell Communications, 173 S.W.3d 300, 309 (Mo. App. 2005)..... 41, 43

Whitworth v. McBride & Son, 344 S.W.3d 730 (Mo. App. 2011)..... 6, 7, 12, 13

Willard v. Raga, 290 S.W.3d 768, 772 (Mo. App. 2009) 41

Williams v. Trans States Airlines, 281 S.W.3d 854, 871 (Mo. App. 2009)..... 36

Woods v. QC Financial Services, 280 S.W.3d 90, 96 (Mo. App. 2008) 27

Wright v. Universal Maritime Service, 525 U.S. 70 (1998) 24, 25, 26

Statutes

§ 213.101 R.S.Mo. 23

§ 213.111 R.S.Mo. 40, 43

§ 435.360 R.S.Mo. 33

9 U.S.C. § 5..... 33
